

No. 21-691

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FG SRC LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

CONSTANTINE L. TRELA, JR. \*  
RICHARD A. CEDEROTH  
NATHANIEL C. LOVE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
ctrela@sidley.com

JOSEPH A. MICALLEF  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 3, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Petitioner Failed Properly To Present Its Appointments Clause Challenge In The Court of Appeals And Therefore Has Forfeited That Challenge.....	4
II. Nothing About This Case Calls For A Different Result Than Other Cases In Which A Petitioner Failed Properly To Present An Appointments Clause Challenge On Appeal.....	6
III. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Are Unfounded And Irrelevant.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>adidas AG v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1376 (2021) .....	5
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 236 (2020) .....	5
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (2019) .....	2
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	6
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 555 (2020) .....	5
<i>Customedia Techs. LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	4, 9
<i>FG SRC, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 2020-1925, Dkt. 26 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 8, 2021).....	3, 4, 7
<i>FG SRC, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 2020-1993, Dkt. 21 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 8, 2021).....	3, 4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	7
<i>Hanwha Soln’s Corp. v. Longi Green Energy Tech. Co.</i> , No. 21-1629, Dkt. 35 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....	8
<i>Immunex Corp. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2799 (2021) .....	5
<i>IYM Techs., LLC v. RPX Corp.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 850 (2020) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam) .....	9, 10
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland, GMBH v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 266 (2020) .....	5
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland, GMBH v. Mylan Pharms, Inc.</i> , 791 F. App’x 916 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>ThermoLife Int’l, LLC v. Iancu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1049 (2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> 141 S. Ct. 1970, 594 U.S. ____ (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	6
